Total capital resources 3,746 3,745

1	� Cash includes cash balances held as bank deposits and short-term fixed interest
securities.

2	� Other includes A$32m (FY 08 A$115m) of cash held backing liabilities, net seed
pool assets of A$217m (FY 08 A$297m) and A$108m (FY 08 A$94m) of other
assets and liabilities.

Total capital resources by equity class (A$m) 30 June 2009 31 December 2008

Equity

Contributed equity 4,618 4,481

Equity contribution reserve 1,019 1,019

Other reserves (18) (32)

Retained earnings1 214 154

Demerger loss reserve (3,585) (3,585)

Total AMP statutory equity attributable to shareholders 2,248 2,037

Accounting mismatches and cashflow hedge reserve 109 204

Total AMP shareholder equity 2,357 2,241

Corporate debt 1,389 1,504

Total capital resources 3,746 3,745

Capital management cont’d

1	� The movement in retained earnings (A$60m) is comprised of profit after mismatch items (A$362m) less dividends (A$319m) and adjusted for AIFRS (A$17m),
eg reversal of dividends related to treasury shares.

39Capital structure
AMP Investor Report 1H 09

Debt overview
30 June 2009 	 31 December 2008

A$m Corporate AMP Banking Total Corporate AMP Banking Total

Subordinated bonds/notes 294 - 294  350  100  450
AMP Notes1 296 - 296 - - -
Subordinated loan from Group Office to AMP Banking (100) 100 - - - -

Total subordinated debt (Tier 2) 490 100 590  350  100  450
Domestic commercial paper, NCDs and repos 121 1,359 1,480  76  1,641  1,717
Euro medium-term notes 628 - 628  628  -  628
Domestic medium-term notes 350 560 910  350  42  392
Bank facilities - - -  100  -  100
Loan from Group Office to AMP Banking (200) 200 - - - -

Total senior debt 899 2,119 3,018  1,154  1,683  2,837

Deposits2 - 4,225 4,225  -  3,640  3,640

Total debt 1,389 6,444 7,833  1,504  5,423  6,927
Corporate gearing ratios

S&P gearing 16% 14%

Interest cover – underlying (times) 10.0 10.9

Interest cover – actual (times) 8.4 8.1

Corporate debt by year of repayment

A$m 0-1 year3 1-2 years 2-5 years 5-10 years 10+ years Total

Corporate debt at 30 June 2009 332 580 694 - 83 1,689

Loans from Group Office to AMP Banking (200) - (100) - - (300)

Total Corporate debt at 30 June 2009 132 580 594 - 83 1,389

Total Corporate debt at 31 December 2008 443 230 748 - 83 1,504

Total Corporate debt reduced by A$115m in 1H 09 to A$1,389m,
primarily as a result of a A$200m loan and A$100m subordinated
loan to AMP Banking, the repayment of A$100m in bank facilities and
the on-market buyback of A$56m of the August 2009 subordinated
debt, partially offset by the A$296m AMP Notes raising in April
and an increase in commercial paper issuance of A$45m. Currently,
the interest expense on total Corporate debt is effectively split
approximately 60/40 between fixed and floating rate, excluding the
short-term A$200m loan to AMP Banking.

AMP has access to significant liquidity through undrawn bank

[…]

fair value of debt, to the extent it is an effective fair value hedge
relationship, and associated derivatives. This gives rise to an
accounting gain or loss which will reverse over time.

Accounting mismatches

Under AIFRS, some assets held on behalf of the policyholders (and
related tax balances) are included in the accounts at different values
to the value used in the calculation of policy liabilities in respect
of the same asset. Movements in these policyholder assets flow
through to shareholder profit. These differences have no impact on
the true operational profits and losses of the Group.

Mismatch items that may impact the profit and loss account arise
from policyholder interests in the following:

	� treasury shares (AMP Limited shares held by the statutory funds
on behalf of policyholders)

	� owner-occupied properties

	� life company statutory funds’ investments in controlled entities

	� AMP Life statutory funds superannuation products invested with
AMP Banking.

42

Sensitivities – profit and capital

Additional information
AMP Investor Report 1H 09

FY 09 profit sensitivities (A$m)

Operating earnings

Investment
income TotalCWM CWP Mature NZ

Total
AFS AMPCI

Group
Office Total

Investment market variables

10% increase in Australian equities 9 - 3 - 12 4 16 8 24

10% decrease in Australian equities (9) - (3) - (12) (4) (16) (8) (24)

10% increase in international equities 3 - 1 2 6 3 9 7 16

10% decrease in international equities (3) - (1) (2) (6) (3) (9) (7) (16)

10% increase in property 4 - 1 1 6 9 15 20 35

10% decrease in property (4) - (1) (1) (6) (9) (15) (20) (35)

1% (100 bps) increase in 10 year
Australian bond yields - - 3 1 4 1 5 (17) (12)

1% (100 bps) decrease in 10 year
Australian bond yields - - (3) (1) (4) (1) (5) 17 12

Business variables

AMP Financial Services

5% increase in average AUM 13 - 4 2 19

5% increase in sales volumes 2 2 - 1 5

1% increase in persistency 2 4 (3) - 3

AMP Capital Investors

5% increase in average external AUM 7

5% increase in average internal AUM 5

AMP Limited

5% reduction in controllable costs 12 3 2 2 19 9 2 30

These sensitivities are only indicative, because:

	� they are not always linear or symmetrical, because of the
asymmetric nature of risks facing insurance companies,
including the scope for policyholders to exercise options against
the company or to benefit from guarantees

	� they assume that the particular variable moves independently of
all others

	� they are based on the 1H 09 position, ie not “forward looking”,
and make no allowances for events subsequent to 30 June 2009

	� in general, for profit, they assume the movement occurs evenly
over the year; for capital, they assume the movement occurs at